

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B. KRISHNA MOHAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 9227 OF 2025



Between:

K. Sathyanarayana, S/o K. Sankaranarayana, Aged about 40 years,
Occ Cultivation, R/o Basampalli Village, Chennethapalli Mandal, Sri
Sathya Sai District, Andhra Pradesh.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Department of Revenue, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi Guntur
District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The District Collector, Puttaparthi, Sri Satya Sai District, Andhra
Pradesh.
3. The Joint Collector, Puttaparthi, Sri Satya Sai District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The District Revenue Officer, Puttaparthi, Sri Sathya Sai District,
Andhra Pradesh.
5. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Dharmavaram, Sri Sathya Sai District,
Andhra Pradesh.
6. The Tahsildar, Chennethapalli Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District,
Andhra Pradesh.
7. The Panchayat Secretary, Basampalli, Kanumukkala Gram Panchayat,
Chennethapalli Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District, Andhra Pradesh
8. The Mandal Surveyor, Chennethapalli Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District,
Andhra Pradesh.

9. Sake Haribhusana, S/o. Pothanna Potanna, Aged not known, R/o. D.No.28-4-612-3, Drivers Colony, Opp. Old ACB Office, Ananthapuram City and District Andhra Pradesh.
10. Kotla Mallikarjuna, S/o. Naganna, Aged about 40 years, R/o. Basampaili Village, C.K.Palli Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District, Andhra Pradesh.
11. Kotla Yerriswamy, S/o. thippanna, Aged 45 years, R/o. Basampaili Village, C.K.Palli Mandal Sri Sathya Sai District, Andhra Pradesh.
12. Kotla Ramakrishna, S/o. Mekala Narayana, Aged 50 years, R/o. Basampaili Village, C.K.Palli Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District, Andhra Pradesh.
13. Kotla Venkatramudu, S/o. K Narasimhulu, Aged 45 years, R/o. Basampaili Viilage, C.K.Palli Mandal Sri Sathya Sai District, Andhra Pradesh.
14. Kotla Narasimhulu, S/o. Ramanjineyulu, Aged not known, R/o. Basampaili Village, C.K.Palli Mandal Sri Sathya Sai District, Andhra Pradesh.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any appropriate Writ, order or Direction preferably a Writ in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the high handed action of the Respondent No.4 in issuing the Impugned Proceedings in D.Dis.No.158/CORD2/2 025 dated 07.02.2025 dismissing the appeal filed by the Petitioner against the order of the Respondent No.6 Tahsildar in Rc.No.224/B/2019 dated 10.10.2023 allotting the land admeasuring Ac.1.39cents in Sy.No.17.1B of Basampalli H/o. Kanumukkala Village, Chennethapalli Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District belonging to the Petitioner for usage of burial ground to Scheduled Caste People and handing it over to

the 7th Respondent Panchayat Secretary as illegal, arbitrary, high handed, violative of principles of natural justice and violative of fundamental rights guaranteed to the Petitioner under Articles 14, 19, 21 and 300A of Constitution of India and consequently to set aside the impugned proceedings in D.Dis.No.158/CORD2/2025 dated 07.02.2025 issued by Respondent NO.4 and the proceedings issued by the Respondent No.6 Tahsildar in Rc.No.224/B/2019 dated 10.10.2023 forthwith to not interfere with peaceful possession of the Petitioner's property admeasuring Ae.1.39cents in Sy.No.17.1B of Basampalli H/o. Kanumukkala Village, Chennekothapalli Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the orders passed in D.Dis.No. 158/CORD2/2025 dated 07.02.2025 issued by Respondent NO.4 and the proceedings issued by the Respondent No.6 Tahsildar in Rc. No.224/8/2019 dated 10.10.2023 directing all the concerned parties to maintain status quo , pending disposal of WP No. 9227 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated 09.04.2025, 13.11.2025 & 18.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri ARUN SHOWRI G Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.1 to 8, the Court made the following ORDER:

The respondent Nos. 10 to 14 filed common counter-affidavit.

The 7th respondent filed counter-affidavit and vacate stay, but, there is no representation.

The 6th respondent also filed counter-affidavit and vacate stay.

List on 12.03.2026, under the caption, 'for hearing'.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court dated 09.04.2025, is extended till then.

SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

F

To,

1. One CC to SRI. ARUN SHOWRI G Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to SRI. GHANTASALA UDAYA BHASKAR Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BKM, J

DATED: 05.03.2026

LIST ON 12.03.2026, UNDER THE CAPTION, 'FOR HEARING'.

ORDER

WP.No.9227 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

